Good News
MEET

Charlie
Cannon

His story

of gratitude,
humility, and
walking
through
trying times.

PLUS: -
Celebrating

other stories of
Lincoln County’s
finest citizens.

/V( A PUBLICATION OF EXCHANGE MEDIA GROUP



“Take what you need,

leave what you can”
Elk River Trading Company proudly supports
our community. After our store opened in
January 2018, we have supported local schools,

community groups, law enforcement agencies
and fire departments.

Earlier this year, we proudly installed a Bless-
ing Box on the front steps of our store. This
provides our community with an anonymous,
easy source of food and supplies for those
temporarily in need. A Blessing Box relies on the
community to keep it filled with canned foods,
small snacks, toiletries, socks, diapers and baby
formula.

Blessing Box

Take What You Need
Leave What You Can ‘

As the next closest known Blessing Box is more
than 40 miles away, persons in need have driven
from the far reaches of this community to
obtain enough supplies to assist them until their
temporary financial crisis has ended or until
they can obtain approval for traditional food
assistance programs.

We are asking everyone to help their fellow
community members by helping keep the Bless-
ing Box filled by donating food and supplies.
Simply place your donated items in the box. The
Blessing Box program’s motto is “Take what you
need, Leave what you can.”

We do all this to help make our community
stronger and better each day.

|
S50DOWN

Places most any item in our
* Area's largest selection of FREE 90 Day Layaway. >

thenticated pre- d
authenticated pre-owne We Pay CASH for your

Louis Vuitton handbags Guns Jewelry & ~ LLNA KI
+ Nice selection of pre-owned Elect'ronics

fashion handbags & fashion
accessories

Top Brands Such As:
Louis Vuitton

Kate Spade

Coach

K-J.V . .
‘F etteville @W - facebook.com/ElkRiverTrading
Burberry 1703 Huntsville Hwy., Fayetteville, TN 37334

Bringing out the star in you
Michael Kors J—{————@ 931-297-2170
Located inside Elk River Trading Company Tues. - Fri. 10:00 A.M. - 6:00 p.m. « Sat. 10:00 A.m. - 4:00 p.m.

2 GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020



. During atime of uncertainty,

.~ familiar faces

o
k. are here to help.
"%

We believe in earning the trust of our customers and building solid and long-lasting
relationships. First Commerce Bank will help with your Money Management for today
and the future with great customer service.

o Checking & Savings Accounts
« Certificate of Deposit
» Mortgage Loans

« Home Equity Lines of Credit
o Consumer Loans & Business Loans
« Farm Loans and More

304 College Street W. 500 N Ellington Pkwy

4641 Nashville Hwy
Chapel Hill, TN

Fayetteville, TN

Lewisburg, TN

931-438-0559 931-359-4322 931-364-7888

firstcommercebank.net

GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020

3



ffés 57

Table of Contents

10 Ice Cream Man 36 Dancing in the Rain
Matt Davidson Starr Mason
12 Superheroes Among Us 40 A Reason to Believe
Crystal Guess Ann Hatcher
16 For the Sake of Unity 44 Clothing with a Deeper Purpose
Tina Posey Laura Mayer
18 There's Still Hope for America 46 A Good Word
Josh Ogle Charlie Cannon
20 A Special Touch 48 Growing a Community
Tina Osgood James T. Cox
24 All the World is a Stage 52 A Servant's Heart
Sara Jo Pierce Susan Arrick
28 You've Got a Friend 52 A Powerful Story of Transformation
Dora Barnes Jackie Netherland Wright
32 A Voice for the Community 58 Tennessee's First Volunteers
Dorothy Small Dr. Farris Beasley
34 A Fayetteville Treasure 62 Learning to Adapt
Eugene Ham Brittany Barnett
G d N ‘ PHOTOGRAPHS James Jordan | WRITING Trish Sandora
00 eWS ART DIRECTION Will Kelly | LAYOUTS Melissa Hyde
4 GOODNEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020



WE CAN MAKE
A DIFFERENCE

Bank of Lincoln County

www.bolconline.com 931-433-1708

£ @ (3 (7] o iDie¢ =

GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020 5




WELCOME TO GOOD NEWS

his magazine is the result of a collaborative effort by our team to make

a positive impact during this odd year. In one way or another, everyone

in our community has been affected by COVID-19. We will not forget
how it has hurt our businesses and turned our personal lives upside down. On
top of the pandemic, people have also had to deal with the curveballs life throws
every day. With a collective understanding and empathy of the hardships we are
all experiencing, we came up with the "Good News" magazine idea. We knew
there were remarkable stories about individuals in our community. Through
nominations made by our readers, we were able to discover those stories. The
people featured in this magazine are making lasting impacts on our community.
We salute them and offer our gratitude for making Lincoln County a better place

through their contributions.

WILL THOMAS
Publisher, Exchange Media Group

6 GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020

i om—
ina,,



Grow Your Business

We'll help you make more connections
with buying customers.

© X Ve

STRATEGY > CREATIVE > WEBSITES > MARKETING
Our research defines Our professional Be found online with Get in front of your buyers
your audience. So you designers make your websites that work through digital and print
can build new customers. brand stand out. across all platforms. ads that convert.

Contact Us to Start Growing

edia Group

M
exchange-inc.com or 1-800-247-7318 E/\(/Changem

GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020 7



HIGG]INS

ERAL HOME

I-
]
F U

Providing complete
end of life care services

Since 1903

213 East Market Street
Phone 931.433.2544
Obit Line 931.433.2233

www.higginsth.com

Charles Higgins Clay Higgins

8

GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020

Exchaige

Bill Thomas
Founder (1940-2010)

Will Thomas
Publisher / CEO

Katie McNabb
Director of Sales

Evan Dawson
Business Dev. Leader

Sissy Smith

Business Dev. Leader

Faith Cashion
Business Development

Lance Carter
Business Development

Tracy Gagnier
Business Development

Kyndall Reasonover
Business Development

Ashlea Ross
Business Development

Ray Shields

Business Development

Marisa Thornton
Business Development

Sandra Thomas
Business Development

Ginger Jones
Senior Account Executive

Julia Eads
Digital Strategist

Elizabeth Whitt
Junior Digital Strategist

Bob Barger
National Accounts Executive

Darlene Newgent
Distribution

Shelli Fuller

Customer Service

Barb Hargrove
Customer Service

Tim Weir
Customer Service

Tracey Pollock
Human Resources

Jesus Castillo
Distribution

Chase Perryman
Creative Director

Melissa Hyde
Layout Artist

Will Kelly
Art Director

Clinton George
Lead UX Designer

Todd Pitts

Art Production Manager

Crystal Mehlhaff
Website Designer

Brianna Brubaker
Digital Artist

Trisha Sandora
Writer

Wesley Bryant
Content Writer

Shelby Dias
SEO Content Writer

404 Main Ave. South
Fayetteville, TN 37334

(800) 247-7318

@ Monday thru Friday
8AM-5PM

@ Exchange-inc.com

© Copyright 2020 Exchange Media Group Inc.



10k Foints

when you spend $3,000 in the
first 90 days' ($150 value!) REDSTONE

REDIT UNION

© © 00606 0006060006000 000000000 0 0 0 FEDERALC

No Annual Fee? | Competitive Rates | Unlimited Rewards

REDSTONE'S

|
Apply in online banking today. — V’SQStA

Must be a Redstone Federal Credit Union® (RFCU®)

REDSTONE member to obtain a loan. Must be eligible for

membership and open a share savings account

FEDERAL CREDIT UNION’ to join RFCU. $5 minimum balance is required

to open a share savings account and must be

800-234-1234 | redfcu.org main?ainecl in share savgings account at all times.

All annual percentage rates (APRs) are based on

creditworthiness at account opening. Variable

APRs vary with U.S. Prime Rate. Rates, terms, and conditions are subject to change without notice. Other

restrictions may apply. RFCU is an Equal Credit Opportunity Lender. Must have online banking and PIN/
password to access online application.

"You will receive 10,000 MyChoice Rewards bonus points when you spend $3,000. To qualify and receive
the bonus MyChoice Rewards points, you must charge the qualifying amount or more in purchases
(minus returns, credits, and adjustments) within the first 90 days from account opening (promotional
period), using your Redstone Visa Signature credit card. The bonus MyChoice Rewards points do not
apply to balance transfers, credit card checks, or overdrafts. Your Redstone Visa Signature credit card
must be open and in good standing at the time of bonus MyChoice Rewards points fulfillment. Allow 45
days after promotional period has ended for bonus MyChoice Rewards points to post to your account.
Visit www.redfcu.org/personal/credits-cards/visa-signature/ for more information about how to earn
points through the MyChoice Rewards Program. For existing cardholders, log in to online banking for
terms and conditions of MyChoice Rewards Program.

2As of August 1, 2020, the annual percentage rates (APR) for variable rate products are as low as
8.00% — 11.50% (Visa Signature). Variable APRs will vary with the U.S. Prime Rate. Rates, terms, and
conditions are subject to change without notice. Other restrictions may apply. RFCU is an Equal Credit
Opportunity Lender.

Visa® is a registered trademark of Visa International Services Association.

This credit union is federally insured by the National Credit Union Administration.

GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020

9



Ice Cream Ma

For Matt Davidson, the next right thing just
happened to be parked in the driveway.

t’s been less than a year since Matt Davidson’s wife,
IShea, came home with a classic ice cream truck. She

had her eye on it for some time and when the previous
owners were ready to part with it, she was the first in
line. Matt didn't share her enthusiasm. When he pulled
in the driveway after welding all day at an Aerospace
shop in Huntsville, he would shake his head at the new
addition that had claimed his parking spot. But then
the pandemic hit, and he began to see things differently.
Shea, a massage therapist, was suddenly out of work due
to the restrictions of COVID-19. With some extra time
on her hands, she decided to load up the kids and take
the ice cream truck out for a run. “I was against it at first,”
Matt says. “But we had to keep the lights turned on. It
was really the perfect scenario.” Shea started making runs
through Meridianville, Hazel Green, and the outskirts
of Huntsville. When Matt got off work, Shea would go
home with the kids and he would run the truck until late
at night. "I didn’t think much of it at first. We would just

10 GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020

run all we could,” Matt says. They set up a Facebook page
letting people know where the ice cream truck would be
and before long they were receiving hundreds of messages

a day.

Within a few weeks, Matt was running the truck full-
time. But what surprised him most was the overwhelming
support of the community. “It became a very spiritual
experience for me,” Matt says. “People would come up to
the truck with a twenty-dollar bill and say ‘We're proud
of what you're doing, buy some kids some ice cream who
can't afford it.” The generosity of customers continued

to happen again and again. Over the 4th of July, several
people came up to the truck with cash in hand and paid
for people in line behind them. One person would pay for
$50 worth of ice cream and then another person would
pick it up again and pay for more. One afternoon he
ended up in Elora after missing a birthday party due to an
incorrect address. However, all was not lost. He checked




his messages and there was a request for him to come
to Mimosa. He made a quick Facebook post and when
he pulled into the parking lot of the Mimosa Church of
Christ, there was a crowd of over one hundred people
waiting for him and they had already formed a line.
Upon seeing the crowd, he was overcome with feelings
of happiness and gratitude. “All these people had come
out to support me. The entire parking lot was full. I had
to bite my lip to hold back the tears,” Matt says. “The
outpouring of the community towards me, I don’t even
have the vocabulary to describe it.”

In September, Matt will celebrate two years of sobriety.
For most of his adult life, he has dealt with addiction and
alcoholism. He knows what it feels like to hit rock bottom
and it’s not a place where he wants to return. Through a
blessing disguised as an ice cream truck, Matt has a new
outlook on life, one full of hope and joy. “That’s the big
thing about the ice cream truck, I'm dealing with children

|

“My story is don’t give up
and don’t think there’s not

¥

good in the world.”

MATT DAVIDSON
Proprietor, Chunky Monkey Ice Cream Truck

every day. It’s kept me going,” he says. These days, Matt
is somewhat of a celebrity. He is recognized by children
everywhere. At his son’s ballgames, it’s not uncommon to
hear the kids calling out to their friends that the Chunky
Monkey is in the crowd.

Matt says that a year ago, you couldn’t have given him that
ice cream truck, he had no use for it. But today, he’ll tell
you that he will have that original ice cream truck until
the day he dies to remind him of God’s blessing. “My
story is don't give up and don't think there’s not good in
the world.” And he’s right. Just wave down the ice cream
truck and you’ll not only gain a new friend, but you'll also
meet a kind and patient man who genuinely wants to
make your day better. And a little ice cream always helps.

Follow the Chunky Monkey Ice Cream Truck on
Facebook for the latest information.

GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020 1"



Superheroes

Among Us

Through her work at Junior’s House, Crystal Guess
helps child abuse victims heal from the heartbreaking
stories of their past and write new stories full of hope,

happiness, and love.

t Junior’s House in Fayetteville, it’s not uncommon
Ato see a super-hero walking down the hall, clad in

a cape and wielding a new-found power of self-
esteem. These brave children are the reason Crystal Guess
has spent the last two decades working with child abuse
victims. In 2009, she came to Fayetteville to work with
Junior’s House, a non-profit organization that provides
free services and advocacy to victims of child abuse and
neglect. Throughout the years, Crystal has been a voice for
those who haven't found their voice yet. She not only has
a heart for children but she also believes in miracles. She
knows from experience that things can get better, hearts
and relationships can heal, and that a bright future awaits
every child. It’s a tall order, but with a heart as big as
Crystal’s, anything is possible.

“For me, it’s the honor of my life to get to work with
these children,” Crystal says. “They’re so strong, and so
brave and still willing to love after someone they love has
harmed them.” When the children have completed their
therapy, they often tour the office in super-hero capes as a
testament to the bravery it took to share their stories and
work through past traumas. Crystal and her colleagues at
Junior’s House also work with the children’s families and
help them learn to cope with difficult situations. The safe-

12 GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020

haven is a place where children find someone who cares
about them, who believes them, will listen to their story,
and provide the counseling and support they need.

To bring even more comfort to the children at Junior’s
House, Crystal sought out the opportunity to bring in
a therapy dog. After spending two weeks in Orlando
training at Canine Companions for Independence,
Crystal came home with Allin, a loving and gentle dog
who provides comfort, plays games, and greets everyone
with a wagging tail.

Crystal acknowledges that even though the pandemic has
had a negative impact there has also been a positive side.
“It calls for us all to slow our lifestyles down a bit. To be at
home and focus on things that are important in our lives
that maybe we had shifted our attention from,” she says.
And in her household, the extra time at home has been
put to good use. According to Crystal, her husband would
say that she’s become a constant home remodeler. Her
son learned to ride his bike and her daughter has taken
up sewing. “They’ve been able to focus on things they are
interested in,” she says. For others, she offers these words
of encouragement, “Always keep trying to adapt and be
patient with each other.”




CRYSTAL GUESS

Junior's House, Fayetteville

“We're all adjusting
4" to this new way of life.
I rely on my faith a lot.”

GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020 13




@ JOHN DEERE ‘

If you need quality products
with non-stop support,
it's time to TriGreen.

uuuu

trigreenequipment.com 931-433-5620
2894 Huntsville Highway « Fayetteville, TN 37334

Back Row Left to Right: Dorothy Small, Tonya Allen, Danny Bryant, Donna Hartman.
Front Row left to right: Rachael Martinez, Michael Whisenant & Jeff Alder

Cty of Fayettevitte

Mayor
Michael Whisenant

Alderman

Dorothy Small
Tonya Allen
Danny Bryant

Donna Hartman
Rachael Martinez
Jeff Alder

110 Elk Ave. S., Fayetteville, TN 37334
931-433-6154 « www.fayettevilletn.com

14 GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020

We Salute Everyone Who Is

Making A Difference!

Qo,l—652—3964

= = D[DUCTION
COMPANY

We Buy Estates or. Sell Them For You!

931-438-1600
503 Oak St., Fayetteville, TN 37334

EAT. DRINK. CELEBRATE. LOCAL!

THE

LOGALE GAFE

FAYETTEVILLE, TENNESSEE
DINE IN « TAKE OUT - DELIVERY

Downtown Fayetteville, 113 Main St. S.
931-297-2739

Lunch: Mon. - Sat. 10:30 Am. - 3 P.m.
Dinner: Thursday & Friday 5 p.m. - 9 .M.

f[o]¥]



A great community bank is easy P
to love, provides for your family, =
supports your businesses, keeps
pace with the industry, protects
your money, reinvests in the N
community and has all the
conveniences of modern

technology with a personal

touch just a call or visit away.

_

o e

First National Bank is a great
community bank.
We call our initiative,

Making Communities Great. : §F®

4\ First National Bank

Making Communities Great

—

Fayetteville

ark City

405 W. College Street 2850 Huntsville Hwy
931-433-5855 931-433-9124

fnbforyou.com vember e

LENDER

GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020

15



Proprietor, Merle Norman
Cosmetics Salon

T,

16 GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020




For the Sake of Unity

Tina Posey believes prayer can change the world
and that there's no better place to start than in

your own hometown.

n a Sunday afternoon in early Spring, a few
()neighbors set up their chairs in a front yard and

prayed together. Tina Posey had organized the
casual prayer meeting to create unity. What she didn’t
know then was that the small neighborhood gathering
was just the beginning. As the threat of the pandemic
increased, Tina decided it would be better for her
neighbors to pray together at a designated time each week
from the safety of their homes. She posted the time and
date on Facebook and invited others to participate and
reach out in their neighborhoods as well. But she didn't
stop there.

“I strongly believe that
prayer changes things.”

Tina gave County Mayor Bill Newman a call and shared
her vision of a community united in prayer. Mayor
Newman wholeheartedly agreed that she was on to
something good, and for the next several weeks the two
communicated by phone about how to widen the reach,
get people involved, and implement the grass-roots effort.
“We spoke for about a month before we went forth with
it,” Tina says. “I would give him my ideas, he would give
me his ideas. We would both think about it and then
meet together again over the phone.” Throughout the
entire month of April, they worked out the details. On
May 1st, both County Mayor Bill Newman and City
Mayor Michael Whisenant signed proclamations that
Wednesdays would officially be a day of Lincoln County
CommUNITY Prayer.

The very next week after the proclamation was signed,
Tina’s business, Merle Norman Cosmetics Salon,

which had been closed due to COVID, was allowed to
reopen. “After a month of people not being able to get
their hair cut, I was slammed,” Tina says. At the same
time, the community prayer day was continuing to gain
momentum. “When it became a proclamation, people
began to donate money to the cause,” Tina says. To

help get the word out, she had a few signs made and

put them around the courthouse lawn. With additional
donations, she purchased more signs and distributed
them throughout the community. During a previous
conversation, Mayor Newman had suggested to Tina
that a short devotion be added to the prayer gathering.
“I started calling different pastors and scheduling them.
My goal was to have a different pastor from every church
around our community lead a meeting,” Tina says.

The response from the local church leaders exceeded

her expectations. Witnessing pastors from all different
denominations coming together for the good of the
community has been one of the highlights for Tina. The
weekly services are now being live-streamed and recorded
thanks to the generosity of Terri Lewis, who donates her
time and the use of her video equipment.

With so much division going on in the world today, Tina’s
efforts to unite people and bring them back together is
living proof that it only takes one person to bring about
change. “I think people are realizing that yes, prayer can
change things and prayer can bring us together in a more
united way,” T'ina says.

The community prayer event takes place every
Wednesday at 7:30 a.m. on the east side of the
Fayetteville Square next to the gazebo. To watch
the live stream follow @UNITYprayerwednesday on
Facebook.

GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020 17



18

JOSH OGLE

Songwriter, musician, farmer

P ¥

GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020




There's Still Hope
for America

Josh Ogle pens a song with a timely message of hope.

were looking pretty grim, Josh Ogle had a thought

cross his mind, Zhere’s still hope for America. Being a
songwriter, Josh wrote down the line. A short while later,
he sat down at his piano and composed a song based on
the line. He set it aside and didn’t think much about it.
Then the state of the country took a turn for the worse
following the events that occurred over Memorial Day
Weekend. Josh’s song began to take on a whole new
meaning. “We live in a land of promise, and with our faith
in God, there’s always hope, always has been, and always
will be,” Josh says.

I ast April, at the onset of the pandemic, when things

Knowing it carried a timely message, Josh recorded

the song with just him and the piano, and posted it on
Facebook. He had such a great response that he decided to
record it professionally with James Hudson at Coldwater
Studio in Taft, TN. Several local musicians and vocalists
joined him in the studio, including members of the local
band Strangers With Friends. He also recruited the help
of Don Counts to shoot and edit a video for the song. The
result of the collaboration is a beautiful video that features
some stunning views of Lincoln County. You can watch
the video on YouTube. Just search for Josh Ogle “There’s
Still Hope for America.”

Although Josh grew up singing in the choir, it wasn’t until
his senior year in high school that he started taking a
deeper interest in music. “Something changed, and music
struck a chord,” Josh recalls. He has been making music
ever since. ‘I love leading music. I love doing choir work.”
He has also been a big part of the Fabulous Fifties Show
for the past ten years. In addition to performing at the
Fifties show, he has also written many of the skits.

Music and farming go hand in hand for the Ogle
Family. Most days, Josh can be found working on the
family farm in Flintville, where they grow cotton, corn,
soybeans, and wheat. “Farming is my full-time job.
Music is a passion for me." Josh and his wife have three
children, all of whom sing. His oldest son Levi, who is
approaching eighteen, has been playing the guitar since
he was eight years old. “The last six or seven years, he’s
really taken to it and plays every day,” Josh says. Levi

writes songs as well.

With over 1,000 shares on Facebook, Josh's song
continues to touch people all over the world. Josh
agrees that you have to look past the headlines to find
something good. “Good news doesn’t get reported that
well. Deep down, it seems like there’s an awakening in
people who realize being divided is not part of America.
There is hope out there. You just have to look for it.”

There’s still hope for America to be all she can be
There’s still promise is this land of the free

We must come together to help our fellow man
There’s truth in “United we Stand”

There’s still hope for America

People helping people is exactly what we need
With the heart of a volunteer no doubt
we will succeed
Now's the time to stand and join each other
hand in hand
It's up to us to do our part and fight for this land.

— from Josh Ogle's "There's Still Hope for America."

GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020 19



A Special Touch

Whether it’s a family gathering, a holiday, or a
win for the girl’s soccer team, for Tina Osgood,
there is always a reason to celebrate.

aking things pretty comes easy for Tina Osgood.
MShe does it every day. As the owner of Ivy

Wireath Florist, she’s in the business of adding
that special touch to celebrations and creating a little
holiday magic. “Having celebrations was always big in our
family,” Tina says. “It’s something that’s close to my heart.
My mother was a huge Christmas fan and she loved to
decorate for the holidays. My number one favorite holiday
is Halloween.”

Tina’s family originally moved to Fayetteville in the ‘60s,
when her dad went to work for NASA. She was in the
first class to graduate from Lincoln County High School.
After graduation, she moved back to Nashville for several
years. In 2006, she returned to Fayetteville to help her
grandmother and never left. In 2007, she decided she
wanted to pursue her God-given talent arranging flow-
ers and opened up a little flower shop on Fayetteville’s
downtown square.

Tina is a strong supporter of the school system in Lincoln
County. “T love the schools. I grew up in the city and the
county school system.” She especially loves to encourage
girls’ sports in any way she can. “I love to see when young
girls are getting into sports such as softball, soccer, or
golf. When I was growing up, that wasn’t an option.” If
she could, Tina would help every child she meets. “I don’t
want one child to be left out,” Tina comments. Whether
it’s a child who can't afford a corsage or boutonniere for
Homecoming or decorating ornaments for pre-K kids, she
is quick to lend a helping hand.

Tina’s all-time favorite organization that she gives to
every year is the Imagination Library. “To get a book
into a child’s hands means everything.” At the shop, she
hosts a Dr. Seuss Day and donates a portion of the sales
income to the Imagination Library. “With my mom and
my grandmother both being teachers, it means so much
to me.” Tina’s grandfather was also very involved with the
schools and served twice as superintendent of Lincoln

County High School.

20 GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020

“l was always taught to
love my community and
help the people in my
community.”

The Lincoln County Senior Center holds a special place
in Tina's heart as well. “We love Sam Freeman, the
director of the senior center. She gives so much to the
community.” Every year for the Valentine's Day Dance,
Tina donates a dozen roses to be given away. “The senior
citizens are big to me.” Tina adds, “And if you tell me
you're a veteran and come to my shop, you'll always get a
discount."

During the pandemic, Ivy Wreath Florist was closed

for seven weeks. Although it was hard on her business,

it could have been much worse. “My customers called,
asking how they could help. I was very blessed that they
continued to support my business through porch deliver-
ies, curbside pickups, and more. They kept us going.”
Tina also has high praise for Fayetteville’s First Fridays.
The local event has been a blessing to her and the other
merchants on the square. At every event, more and more
locals are coming in to support small businesses. “I want
to see this town survive,” she says. “We were a destination
town for Sir’s Fabric, and when it burnt, we lost a lot of
out-of-town traffic.” All the small businesses have felt the
impact.

For Tina, supporting the local community is all in a day's
work. If it sounds like she has more hours in the day than
most, she does. "I run on very little sleep. I may be up at
2:00 in the morning or 4:30 in the morning.” Anytime
there’s a need, she does her best to rise to the occasion.

“T was always taught to love my community and help the
people in the community."




A

TINA OSGOOD
Proprietor, lvy Wreath Florist

GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020 21



BUILDING Helping Our
COMMUNITIES Community
FROM THE One Customer
GROUND UP AtATime
Medical Frontline Workers, *’
First Responders, and ”‘
All Essential Workers ...
Thank You CBsS Bank
For Your Dedication! 1422 Huntsville Hwy
Fayetteville, TN
e Crushed Stone 931-438-2080
 Sand and Gravel cbsbank.com
|t m?“ f[[in 2 Bic
| LOOKING FOR THAT SPEGIAL PART? |,
- LET US DIG IT UP FOR YOU! t
EONFYAFIJ We Are A Full Service J'

AUTO ¥ SAL VAE,E Used Auto Parts Provider

-+ We sell used auto parts ~ ° \
+ We buy unwanted

or junk cars 3
+ Locally owned & operated A

156 Molino Rd., Fayetteville « (931) 433-3472 1

WWW.BONEYARDAUTOSALVAGE.COM =1

ROGERS
GROUP.. ﬁ bir i, Pl
American family-owned since 1908 > Salon

331 Shelbyville Hwy.
Kandise L. Hill » Becca Tayl
Fayetteville, TN andise L. Hill » Becca Taylor

Shea Brown « Julie Williams
(931) 433-7738
910 Huntsville Hwy., Suite D
Y www.RogersGroupinc.com ) Fayetteville, TN 37334
(931) 438-3332

22 GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020



We are called to Achwe

OUR COMMUNITY = THOSE IN NEED = TO MAKE A DIFFERENCE

When you or a loved one needs specialty care, look no further than
Lincoln Health System. Your local health system provides personalized
care unmatched by larger facilities.

Lincoln Medical Center Donalson Care Center
Lincoln Medical Ambulance Service Patrick Rehab-Wellness Genter
Lincoln Medical Home Health and Hospice Lincoln Medical Group Physician Practices

LA [LINCOLN
lﬁﬁ Health System

106 Medical Center Blvd. | Fayetteville, TN
(931) 438-1100
LincolnHealthSystem.com

GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020 23



24

SARA JO PIERCE

Fayetteville-Lincoln County
Chamber of Commerce

GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020



All the World is a Stage

Whether she’s under the spotlight or working
behind the scenes, Sara Jo Pierce uplifts and

supports the community.

County throughout her whole life. “Music was my

first love,” she says. As a young girl, you could find
her performing at a piano recital or in a high school play.
Today, you might see her acting out a part in a Carriage
House Players production, performing a song in the
Fabulous Fifties Show, singing with the musical group
Voices of Carriage House, or with the back-up group of
the Fabulous Fifties show Simply Fabulous at a variety of
venues. Wherever she is, you can be sure that Sara Jo is
doing her best to be an uplifting voice in the community.

f ; ara Jo Pierce has been gracing stages in Lincoln

“l realized that | loved
making people laugh almost
as much as | loved to sing.”

For over twenty-six years, Sara Jo has been a part of the
Fabulous Fifties Show. The popular local Fifties show

is a fundraiser for the Multi-County Cancer Support
Network. The annual event holds a special place in Sara
Jo’s heart for many reasons. For one, it’s a family affair.
“My son plays lead guitar in the band and sings, my
daughter is a soloist and a part of the back-up singers,
and my son-in-law performs in the comedy scripted
portion of the show,” she says. It’s a big part of our lives.”
Sara Jo has also come to know a lot of deserving people
who have benefitted from the show. Her husband, a
cancer survivor, as well as most of the cast and crew, have
been touched by the show in one way or another. “It’s
comforting to know how much it means to all of them.”
The show, which brings many tourists to the community,
will celebrate its 35th season in March 2021. “T'm
honored to be a part of it.”

Sara Jo is also very involved with the Carriage House
Players, the oldest performing arts organization in
Lincoln County. “I always had a secret desire to be in
Carriage House, but I never really stepped up to do that

until my older daughter came home from college. She
came back and became very active in Carriage House. I
followed in on her coattails,” Sara Jo recounts. “I realized
that I loved making people laugh almost as much as I
loved to sing.” Not only has she performed in dozens

of productions, but she has worked behind the scenes

as well. She has been stage manager, seamstress, helped
with set building, and been an assistant director a time or
two. Sara Jo has also been instrumental in securing the
new building that will serve as the future home of the
Carriage House Players. Although the building needs
some major renovating before it is ready for a show, Sara
Jo, along with all the rest of the Carriage House family,
is excited about the possibilities and states that they have
big dreams and aspirations for the new theater house.

Sara Jo is also a member of Voices of Carriage House, a
talented group of singers that is an oft-shoot of Carriage
House Players. The group performs several shows during
Christmas. They have also performed various themed
shows over the years featuring patriotic songs, as well as
music from Broadway and Disney. “I enjoy that group
very much,” she says.

When she’s not on stage or working part-time at the
Fayetteville Lincoln County Chamber of Commerce,
you will find Sara Jo cheering on her grandchildren at
their sports events. “I've always enjoyed sports. My son
played baseball and now my grandson plays football and
baseball. My granddaughter also plays sports.” She’s a big
fan of Tennessee football and Braves baseball as well. This
Thanksgiving, she’s looking forward to welcoming a new

grandbaby to the family.

Through the pandemic, Sara Jo has noticed a few positive
things taking place. “Families have gotten closer,” she
says. “We've come to realize that we don't have to go out
every Friday night, and I've learned to cook again,” she
laughs. “It’s caused us to slow down a little bit, and take
stock of the important things in our lives.”

GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020 25



Celebrate the
Good Things in Life -

Craft Beer | Humidor | Lottery | E-Cigs

D&M Market Strong's Market
LOTTERY 1610 Huntsville, Hwy., Fayetteville, TN 1607 Huntsville Hwy., Fayetteville, TN
TENNESSEE 931-438-9839 931-438-0779

Incredible Style
= FOREVERYTASTE

lll (T
""‘I("]IK('?I((Z,,M B 4 We salute our Healthcare Workers!
AU 1O ‘.),r.__—'

k 373 W. Lincoln St. 405 Bypass Rd. 1416 Huntsville Hwy.
HOM cOF U 2 N "o re  Tullahoma, TN Winchester, TN Fayetteville, TN

MOre. 931-222-4353 931-962-4991 931-297-2391

You’re local. We're local.
We have your local interest at heart.

« Personal Service

/ Quick Approvals L\ First National Bank
/ Historically Low Rates
/ Large Selection of Mortgage Options MORTGAGE

Kelly Richandaon nmis #992978

931.433.5855 or 931.433.9124 . Apply Online: fnbforyou.com

=

26 GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020



i

THE BIGGEST PUMPKIN PATCH
IN THE TENNESSEE VALLEY

-

N ’_‘\_, : ‘.“;

ey

FIREWORKS EVERY FRI. NIGHT OCTOBER!
Thu.-Fri. 10am-8pm - Sat. 3am-6pm - Sun. 1pm-6pm

Activities

* PUMPKIN PATCH » CORN MAZE -
* SLIDES ° PIG RACES °
* PETTING 200 * COW TRAIN -
* TRACTOR RIDES ° DELICIOUS TREATS °

AND MUCH MORE!
SAVE MONEY - Buy your tickets online!

SN

L ;zn Fan?/!/y

F A R M S

s - We will be open from September 18 - October 31

130 Bellview Rd., Taft, TN 38488 - = -
931-138-9938 - www Iyontamilyfarms.com <—— VISIt OUI website

GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020 27



Every day, I try to r
one person's day by doing

at least one act of‘kifél‘ness.”

You've Got a Friend

If you haven't smiled today, then you haven't seen Dora Barnes yet.

thought, Tvday I need to make somebody smile. It's

been her motto for years. As she continues with
her day, you might catch her picking flowers and casually
placing them on a coworker’s desk, or a dozen other
random acts of kindness. “Every day, I try to make one
person’s day by doing at least one act of kindness. I get a
lot more out of it than the recipient does because I just
like to see people smile,” Dora says.

I :Very morning Dora Barnes wakes up with the same

For Dora, who was born and raised in Lincoln County,
there’s no place else she'd rather be. “I love this
community,” she says. “I can’t imagine living anywhere
else." While her six children were growing up, Dora
stayed busy going from one activity to another including
sporting events and 4H. As you might have already
guessed, she was actively involved in a multitude of
Parent-Teacher Organizations, Young Farmers and
Homemakers, Dairy Day, and a 30-year run as a 4H
leader. These days, her family has grown to include ten
grandchildren. “If T could be anything in the world, I
would be a full-time grandmother, to be at their beck
and call,” she says. Dora also is very active in her church,
teaching Sunday School and helping with Vacation
Bible School and has participated in many community
organizations including Fayetteville Main Street, Host
of Christmas Past, the Multi-County Cancer Support
Network, and more. “I love being a part of things that
make people's lives better,” she says.

Throughout her working career, Dora has been the

smiling face behind the counter at several local businesses
including the Lincoln County Farmers Co-op, and Farm

28 GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020

Credit. “I love dealing with the public. I enjoy people in
general,” she says, “especially the elderly and babies.” For
the past twelve years, Dora has worked at the County
Mayor’s office. “One of the things I really enjoy in the job
I have now is meeting new people who have moved to
Lincoln County,” she says. “I find it so interesting to say
‘What brought you here? What do you like to do? What
can I do to connect you to the community?’ whether it
be a church, a civic group, or friends that have the same
interests.” And she means it. Dora genuinely wants to
welcome newcomers into the community she loves so
much.

Dora’s optimistic outlook on life is contagious. Through
the pandemic, she has noticed that people seem to be

a little kinder, more forgiving and appreciative of one
another, and not so frustrated. She’s even witnessed an
increase in people letting others go ahead of them in line.
“Before the pandemic, families were all so busy going

in different directions. However now, they have slowed
down, with more time to enjoy family meals at the table,
plant gardens, nurture their relationships, and reevaluate
their family life. I think it has made people realize how
important family time is,” she says.

At a time when it’s easy to focus on ourselves and the
negativity of current events, Dora offers a word of
encouragement. “Make an extra effort every day to reach
out to someone else. It’s not hard to find somebody who’s
having a harder time than you are,” she says. “I think that’s
one of the things I do by trying to make someone else
smile. It puts the emphasis on somebody else and it makes
your day go a whole lot easier, let me tell you.”



DORA BARNES

Lincoln County Mayor's Office

S S T _,‘ % y i
', GOOD NEWS “LINCOLN COUNTY 2i

é




Serving You
Since 1999

 Tobacco
e Premium Cigars
» Packaged Beer

o Electronic Cigarettes S
« Lottery - ‘W"
o Powerball le “\\
e Soda

o Snacks

e« And More *

/

Y
G000 NEWS!

This ad paid for by a local drug
dealer at no cost to the taxpayers
on behalf of the Lincoln County

Sheriff Pepartwment.

N\

B 5218V ain StreetsSouthy
JEormerlyROldiBordenyMilkdPlan i
For Rental of Facilities: Weddings, Receptions, Reunions, Etc.

Contact Heather McCormick at 931-433-5855 |,
President: Bob Stidfole « Vice President: Farris Beasley

Secretary: Pat Hopper « Treasurer: Mark Mitchell "t:

/4
True Discount

" Swmotees & Suds” Ve 3 ORSIN
Cokes o Chips « Lottery Tickets « Cold Beer « Snacks « Smokes Best Little Feed Store in Marshall County

931 -42 7- 8211 e PURIN A Lewisburg Farm Center

i Customer Service ... we still do this.

25900 Main St., Ardmore, TN IE T TUCKER 931-359-6493

Hours: Mon. - Sat. 7:00 A.M. -10:00 P.M. i . )
Sun. 7:00 A.M. - 9:00 P.M. LoTTERY ‘ ‘ MILLING 724 S Ellington Pkwy., Lewisburg, TN

30 GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020



" GREAT LOCAL BAN KING

FOCUSED
ON YOU

-

FB
FitBank

www.FirstBankOnline.com

Member

1927 Wilson Parkway, Fayetteville « 931-433-4537 FDIC

GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020 31



oice for the
ommunity

Whether she’s belting out a song on the Fabulous Fifties
stage or debating a local issue for the City of Fayetteville,
you’ll want to hear what Dorothy Small has to say.

voice in honor of God. To this day, Dorothy Small

continues to use the gift of her voice for the greater
good. Born and raised in Fayetteville, Dorothy has always
had the heart to help others. In one capacity or another,
she has spent her entire working career as a public
servant. For 45 years she cared for patients as a nurse at
the Lincoln County Hospital, a job she loved. Working
in the medical field not only allowed her to help people

f ; he grew up singing in the church choir, raising her

feel better, but it also fueled her passion for knowledge
in medical science. As she worked through the ranks

of nursing, she eventually topped off her career as an
operating room nurse, a very specialized field of nursing.
If you've ever been to the Fabulous Fifties show, you've

32 GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020

seen her on stage. Since the early ‘90s, she’s been belting
out songs like nobody’s business. “I tell my son I'm going
back to embarrass the family again,” she laughs. However,
it’s the cause behind the Fabulous Fifties Show that is
dear to her heart. The annual production raises money

for the Multi-County Cancer Support Network, a non-
profit organization that reaches out to cancer patients in
an eight-county region, helping with expenses related to
cancer treatment not covered by insurance. As Dorothy
stands in the greeting line after each show, she is deeply
touched as she listens to the stories of the people who
have benefited from the funds. “Some of them are cancer-
free, some are going through Chemotherapy,” she says. “It
really means something."




Beyond her tremendous singing voice, Dorothy is a
voice of reason in the community as well. She found that
politics are another way she could serve the community
as a whole. In her role as Vice Mayor for the City of
Fayetteville, Dorothy is not afraid to voice her opinion,
even when it may not be popular. She really tries to go
to battle for Fayetteville. "You can’t always accomplish
everything you set out to do, but you can give it your
best,” she says. She must be doing something right. First
elected as an Alderman in 2006, she is now serving her
fourth consecutive term.

Aside from all her service to others, she still carves out
a little time for herself to dig in her flower bed or spend

DOROTHY SMALL
Vice Mayor, City of Fayetteville

time with her grandson. “Each day when I wake up, 'm
in awe of God’s powers. My favorite song in the world is
How Great Thou Art," Dorothy says. Today more than
ever, she sees the importance of drawing on the strength
of a higher power. In speaking of the current times, she
says, “It’s not easy. Try to focus on what’s positive about
it. Look for something that gives you joy.” One thing

is certain, wherever you may find Dorothy, you can be
assured she’s not waiting for anybody else. She’s a positive

force in Lincoln County with a passion for being involved
and is doing all she can to make life in Fayetteville the
best it can be for everyone.

GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020 33







A Fayetteville Treasure

Much-loved resident Eugene Ham knows
Lincoln County history better than most and can tell
a story that will have you wanting to hear more.

probably seen him walking on the sidewalks of

Fayetteville. Every morning, he walks a mile or two,
taking care of his daily errands such as picking up his
mail at the post office or returning a book at the library.
Although his rich and distinctive Greenville, Mississippi
voice might drop the hint that he is from further South,
he is very much a native of Fayetteville. His mother was
born in Fayetteville, and as a boy, he spent many summers
visiting his grandmother. He even attended elementary
school in Fayetteville for a season. Managing family
farmland eventually brought him home to Fayetteville to
stay.

If you haven't met Eugene Ham in person, you've

“Eugene Ham is a local
historian, teacher, public
fixture, and a conscience

of the community.”
— Bob Scott

Mr. Ham has a deep knowledge of the history of
Fayetteville. He can tell you about the trees that used to
line the streets, the bricks in the buildings around town,
the families that have come and gone, and even the family
dogs. As he masterfully weaves his knowledge into a story,
you'll find yourself hanging on every word, hungry for
what he’s going to say next. He also has an appreciation
for plants and flowers and can discuss gardening in great
detail. In the past, he has led nature walks in Wells Hill
Park and shared his in-depth expertise about the flora and
fauna of the area. Although he is very grounded in the
South, he has traveled extensively, and has many friends
and acquaintances throughout the world.

As a former teacher, Mr. Ham has been impacting the
lives of Lincoln County youth for many years. He taught
various subjects throughout his career, including classes in
Latin and history at Lincoln County High School. Many
of his former students still hold him in high esteem. Bob

Scott, also a former teacher, appreciates the wide range of
knowledge Mr. Ham lends to the community. “Eugene
Ham is a local historian, teacher, public fixture, and a
conscience of the community. He encourages the residents
of our county to value local history as much as the far off
battles, generals, and events covered in the school books,”
Bob comments.

Mr. Ham has always been very active in community
organizations including the Lincoln County Museum
and the Rotary Club. However, due to his age and other
health concerns, he has chosen not to attend recent
meetings. “I don't have a computer or a magic telephone.
I am fortunate that people have run something oft

and dropped it off, or called to let me know what has
transpired,” he comments. “I also subscribe to a number
of periodicals so I have an in-depth slant on the news.”
Mr. Ham is somewhat of a book worm as well. Long-time
friend Bartie Scott appreciates his literary side. “I love to
read serious books, classics, and history. Several times, I
have called him up, excited about a book, and he is very
kind to discuss it with me. Often, he remembers all the
characters, lots of minor details, quotes, etc. It's a mystery
how he can remember so much,” she says.

In light of current events, Mr. Ham can’t say enough
about those who have continued to serve the public. “The
people we most depend on have been wonderful. Anybody
in the medical line, checkers in the grocery store, and
above all the postal employees.” He adds, “I have observed
the postal service in three or four different countries, and
ours is unparalleled.”

Mr. Ham truly is a Fayetteville treasure. Bob Scott’s
comments touch on what he means to this small
community. “Mr. Ham is so soft-spoken and mild-
mannered that it is easy to forget his many hours working
in community organizations, activities, and causes that
help us think about where we've been and where we're
going. He will tell you that historic preservation is not
about nostalgia or quaint tourist attractions, rather it
reminds us of who we are, based on who we were.”

GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020 35



Dancing in the Rain

Although she may be busy, Starr Mason is never too busy
to take a moment and let someone know she cares.

n a rainy afternoon at the end of her shift at the
()Dollar General store on Hwy. 64 in Fayetteville,

Starr Mason noticed a young boy asking his
mother if he could go play in the rain. Although neither
one of them had a change of clothes, Starr didn’t hesitate
to seize the moment. She and the boy went outside in
the parking lot and danced in the rain. Both of them had
smiles from ear to ear. For Starr, moments like that are

what she hopes for every day.
In her role as a manager, Starr frequently travels to

other Dollar Generals in the area to train new managers.
Wherever she is, she makes a point to greet every

36 GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020

=

customer that comes through the door and wants
them to know that she is genuinely happy to see them.
Her upbeat attitude and cheerful demeanor do not

go unnoticed. Customers often comment and tell her
how much they appreciate her. “I love people. All my
customers are like family,” she says. “Every day, I try
my best to make sure everybody I come in contact
with smiles.” Even at the checkout register, she offers a
positive message with a small cardboard sign taped to
the glass that reads, “Smile, you are alive today.”

Choosing to focus on the positive and reach out to
others has helped Starr get through some tough times



= ?
V. 7777

and heartaches in her own life. “I have suffered great
losses in my life. I lost my son when he was five, and
my brother when he was nineteen,” she says. “I have
another son, Justice, and he inspires me to push harder.
He’s been with me through hard times, and I just
want him to know no matter what’s going on in life,
no matter what bad we have to endure, there’s always

going to be a brighter day.”

Like her name, Starr’s beautiful and genuine spirit
shines bright in this community. She notices the
people around her and is always ready with a kind
word, a smile, and a helping hand. Whether it’s

STARR MASON

Manager, Dollar General Store

offering a ride to an elderly lady that Starr frequently
sees walking on the side of the road, or giving a bottle
of cold water to someone on a hot day, she takes a
moment to make one person’s day a little brighter. At
times, she has even purchased clothes for someone in
need. “I don't want to see anyone go without,” she says.
For those going through a tough time, Starr offers this,
“Tomorrow is another day. We just have to look ahead.”
And she speaks from experience because she’s been
there too.

GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020 37



* Salted Caramel

* Whipped Orange
e Southern Bread Pudding

. * Brown Sugar & Cinnamon
* Peaches & Cream

* Peppermint Mocha .

e Banana Pudding

CREANM
| BROWN UG m ' & CINNAMON
Anite LIQ

$pmts of Tennessee, LLC SR
Find a location near you! JACKSON
www.sipjacksonmorgan.com ¢ info@spiritsoftn.com MORGAN

]ones & Assoc.

Attorneys Advisors
(931) 532-0665

www.JonesAdvice.com

Come On Over To LC Automotive,
Where The Cars Are Twice As Nice For Half The Price.

our latest A

[=]; : inventory. Lincoln Co'u.l;.ty. Automotive, L LC

304 Main Ave. S « Fayetteville, TN 37334 .(931) 297-4504 - Icautomotive.com

38 GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020




L REUSE « REC Yae
.”50
= — (/3

(43
&

MAKE A POSITIVE CHANGE

\ [ /
Ny for a better tomorrow!

.

Recycling is key to the manufacturing
supply chain and our economy!

+ Recycling 9 « Every aluminum + Recycling one + Recycling saves
plastic bottles can recycled ton of paper $ and Jobs
saves enough saves
energy to light a
7,000 Don’t Pay to
. ) Gallons of Throw Away...
. R water RECYCLE
;it -.l"- C\, .
=
for _Hk_u J
20 hours m
‘\i %

Please Don’t Litter!

Each Year Litter Costs Tennessee
$15 Million In Taxpayer $$5$

> 0

A €

‘ Speakers & Educational rograms

recycling needs, |+ Interlocal Solid
Fayetteville/Lincoln County WaSte AUthorIty
Recycling Center 0

705 Main Ave. South, Fayetteville 931-703-2435
S3IEESS 064 ‘ p ISWArecycle.net

GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020 39



ANN HATCHER

Associate Pastor,
Fayetteville United Methodist Church

e B ARR

40 GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020



A Reason to Believe

Ann Hatcher has a heart for helping people get
their lives back on track and the compassion to

meet them where they are.

Associate Pastor of Fayetteville United Methodist

Church, first became aware that addiction was a very
real problem in her hometown. She remembers the story
well. It was about a young girl in the second grade who
kept falling asleep in class. As the story unfolded, Ann
learned that the child’s mother was an addict, and the
task of caring for a premature newborn sibling, including
late-night feedings, had fallen on the young girl. “At
the time, I had a great-niece that age, and it just floored
me knowing that this child held the vast responsibility
of keeping the baby alive,” Ann recalls. “I began to talk
to people and realized what a problem we had with
addiction within our own community. I had no idea.
I was clueless.”

It hasn't been that long since Ann Hatcher, the

“Ann Hatcher is one of the
truest examples of having a
heart for Jesus and broken
people that | know. That

lady is the real deal.”
— Lance Carter

Ann began praying for the children affected by substance
abuse and began to seek out ways she could become a part
of the solution. “If we could have an effect on the parents,
then the children’s lives might be impacted and changed,”
Ann says. She also realized that for those struggling with
addiction, serving time in jail is a very real consequence.

Even though Ann had never stepped foot in any jail
before, the call to go to the Lincoln County Jail became

stronger and stronger. “I talked to the sherift about it,
and we started with a bible study in 2016,” Ann says. The
first time she walked into the jail, Ann remembers being
terrified. However, the feelings of fear and apprehension
didn't last long. “T used to teach at Motlow and I loved
working with adults. Once I walked into the classroom at
the jail, I felt like I was in a Motlow classroom.”

Although Ann agrees that the statistics for recovery are
not encouraging, there are success stories. One of the first
women Ann met at the jail in 2016 has turned out to be
a star student. Ann recounts that when the woman was
released from serving her time in jail, she immediately
began to fall through the cracks with no place to stay, no
car, and no job. “I knew she was going to make it, but she
had to have help.” Within a short time, the young woman
was able to get into Blue Monarch, a residential recovery
program in Tennessee. Today, she is a shining example of
what is possible. Ann smiles and says, “That’s what you

hope for all of them.”

Ann’s labor of love for the Jail Ministry and other
addiction recovery efforts in Lincoln County shines like

a lighthouse in the community. Working in cooperation
with the Tennessee Faith-Based Recovery Network, Ann
notes there are many options available to help those in
need. “If they are ready to get serious about their recovery,
we can help connect them to the right resources. If they’re
ready to go, we can find a place.”

“The Jail Ministry has been the biggest blessing. So many
times we think we’re going to do something for someone
else, and the blessing comes back to us. It has grown my
faith, and it has changed me,” Ann says. “I've just fallen
head over heels in love with these folks.”

GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020 41



Richardson Waste Removal LLC &

Richardson Waste Solutions LLC

We Salute The People In Our Community

Who Make a Difference
Weekly Trash Service Roll-Off Containers
o Residential  Construction « Demo Debri
o Commercial o Commercial  Industrial
o Industrial o General Clean-Up « Recycling
 Quality service since 1963

Jobs Large
- Ask us about Or Smal] | ||
=] Easy Bill Pay! . e A |

e 931-433-6634 —
( Competiti:r:I| m richardsonwaste@gmail.com I

i
|

e //; ‘ Pricing

SALUTING
THE

INour COMMUNITY

Askins Publishing Group, Inc.  800-992-3432 « 931-433-1010
American Lumber & Pallet Fax: 931-433-1081
416 South Main Ave. * Fayetteville, TN 37334  E-Mail: alp@amlumber.com

- Exterior Repair
« Drywall
- Decks & More!

CALL ME

For Your
Home Repairs o1
& Concrete Needs

- Lawn Care
- Concrete Driveways/Add-ons

Call Michael for a FREE Estimate

(931) 993-4612

:‘~
&

412 Franklin Ave. S.
Established 1947 Fayetteville, TN
74 West Point Dr, Fayetteville, TN 37334

Serving Lincoln & the surrounding ies, including Northern Alabama.

42

GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020




Froa ot g -
e ot L e

If you’re looking to downsize, relocate, liquidate
or just cleaning out that garage, let Fowler
Auction help turn your assets into cash!!

For an auction and real estate services company with proven growth for
over 42 years, call (256)420-4454 or e-mail info@fowlerauction.com.

Fowler Auction is located at 8719 Highway 53 in Toney, only minutes
north of Huntsville.

Check out our web site at: www.fowlerauction.com.

Toney: (256) 420-4454 + Athens: (256) 2327788
Huntsville: (256) 859-5682 * Ardmore: (256) 423-4454

For more information about our upcoming auctions, visit: ucﬁtm & Reaﬂsotate
WWW.FOWIerauction.CoOM s vighway 53 - Toney, Alabama 35773

GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020 43



LAURA MAYER
Co-founder, Clothe Our Kids

44 GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020



Clothing With a Deeper Purpose

Through her work with Clothe Our Kids, Laura Mayer is
helping children to see themselves differently.

new pair of shoes or a new outfit indeed changes
Aa person’s outward appearance, but it also does

something on the inside. Laura Mayer, a co-
founder of the non-profit organization Clothe Our
Kids, knows there’s a deeper work that goes along with
providing children a few sets of nice clothes. “Yes, it’s
about putting clothes on these kids, but it’s also about
clothing them with confidence. We want them to walk a
little higher,” Laura says.

“Our town is incredibly lucky
to have her. Laura is such

an asset to Lincoln County,
and it seems like she just
continues to spread love,
kindness, and generosity

everywhere she goes.”
— Pierrine Thomas

The idea for Clothe our Kids came to Laura one day
while cleaning out her garage. As she sorted through
clothes, she thought, I wish I knew of a family I could give
these to instead of taking them to Goodwill. A few moments
later, she picked up the phone. “I called my friend Shelly
and said, Tve got a crazy idea.’ She said, ‘Let’s do it.” And
thus, Clothe Our Kids was born.

‘That was seven years ago. Today, Clothe Ours Kids has
expanded to include seven independent locations in three
states. So far, over 7,000 children have benefitted. Every
Wednesday, Laura and a group of volunteers gather
together in a 1,000 square foot warehouse in downtown
Fayetteville and sort clothes. “It’s like doing laundry all
day,” Laura says. Once the clothes are separated into sizes,
the volunteers put together outfits for a specific child,
such as a four-year-old girl, or a twelve-year-old boy.

The clothing requests come from teachers, counselors,
and caseworkers who see the children regularly and are
aware of their needs. The facility is not open to the public.
“All of our clothing comes from community donations.
We only use things that we would put on our own kids,”

Laura explains. Through the program, every child receives
an unmarked duffle bag with eight outfits, a pack of new
underwear, a pack of new socks, a pair of new shoes, and a
coat. All items are clean and in current styles. “My favorite
part is when a first-time volunteer is putting together
outfits, and they realize that this is for a real child that is
actually going to open that bag up today or tomorrow.”
Volunteer Pierrine Thomas agrees, “It feels really good to
be able to be the hands and feet to put together sets of
nice clothes for a child that is really in need.”

"We’re just a team of moms and grandmas,” Laura
comments. She also notes that Clothe Our Kids does
not operate on any kind of grants. Fayetteville United
Methodist Church generously loans the organization

the use of their building. Incoming donations are used

to purchase new socks, underwear, and shoes. However,
there is a lot of hard work that goes on behind the scenes
by volunteers. “We talk about that a lot, reminding the
volunteers of the why. Why are they doing this>» Why
does it matter?” Although the volunteers don't have the
opportunity to see the children’s faces when they open the
bags, occasionally, Laura will hear back from a teacher or
caseworker about a child’s reaction. “One of my favorites
is a sixteen-year-old boy that broke down in tears when
he pulled the items out of his bag that included brand
names like Nike and Hollister.” Another caseworker
commented to Laura, “I don’t think you realize this, but
you are giving these kids access to something that is
completely out of their reach.”

For Laura, what started as a mission to clothe children
has turned into a mission of instilling identity and more
self-confidence in the kids. “That is what has lit a passion
in me,” Laura says. “When you're sitting next to a kid
decked out in Under Armor and your shoes are duct-
taped together, or your clothes are rotting because they’re
so old, you start this internal dialog about yourself that
youre not as good. Youre not worth as much.”

Laura has a heart for helping people see themselves
differently. In addition to her work at Clothe Our Kids,
being a wife, and mother of three daughters, she also has
discovered a newfound love for public speaking. Last May,
she launched a weekly podcast. “I love stirring people's
hearts to grab a hold of a bigger vision and to be a part of
something bigger than themselves. I think we are wired to
be givers,” Laura says.

GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020 45



t

1"

CHARLIE CANNON

>
c
=y
o
o
<
()
O
£
~
S
(]
X
c
o]
B |

GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020

46



A Good Word

Charlie Cannon lives a life of gratitude, and in
times like these, he wants you to know one thing,

“Everything is going to be alright.”

harlie Cannon left home when he was ten years
Cold. When other boys his age were playing catch

or building a fort in the backyard, Charlie was on
his own, not knowing where his next meal would come
from. “I've been through it all,” Charlie says, “and I know
regardless of what you've been through, you can overcome

anything you want with God’s help.”

“That's the key to life.
Always be humble and be
thankful.”

For the past sixteen years, Charlie has been working
behind the scenes at Bank of Lincoln County. “When
God put me with Charles Gleghorn, it was one of the
greatest decisions of my life," he says. “When you love to
come to work and feel like you can’t do enough for the
people you work with because of the way they treat you,
well, it makes you feel like you're the luckiest human in
the world.” Charlie frequently works late doing whatever
needs to be done at the different branches including
transporting things back and forth and taking care of
the buildings, inside and out. “T just try to be good to
people and do a good job,” he says. Charlie also serves
on the Fayetteville Housing Authority Board and is very
involved in his church as well.

It doesn’t matter where he is or what time of day it is,
Charlie always has a word of encouragement and a
friendly smile for everyone he comes in contact with.

“You never know what anybody is dealing with, so I just
try to put a smile on their face," he says. "It’s the little
things you can do.” He also emphasizes the importance of
telling someone they’re doing a great job and how much
you appreciate them. “A kind word goes a long way and

it makes you want to push a little harder,” he reiterates.
“I'm working with some good people and I always try to
thank them.” He also believes that it is equally important
to acknowledge and respect the members of the local
police force. "It takes a special person to be a police officer.
Every time I see an officer here in Fayetteville, I tell them
how much I appreciate what they do. Without them and
the people who serve in the armed forces, we would be

in serious trouble,” he states. “This is the greatest country
in the world. We just need to show more love for one
another.”

Along with love and gratitude, Charlie notes that there is
another essential aspect of maintaining good relationships,
forgiveness. “Don't ever go to bed mad because you might
not wake up the next morning. Make it right, and ask

for forgiveness. I preach to myself and work on myself
every single day because I've lost a lot of good friends

and we don’t know what tomorrow brings,” Charlie adds.
For young people, Charlie offers this advice, “Surround
yourself with good people because they will determine
how successful you will be. Good people are the key.”

“The older you get, you realize what is important -- God,
Family, and Friends. If you keep them in that order, it will
be alright," Charlie says. “If I leave here today, I'm blessed.
I have one of the greatest sons in the world and it’s a joy
for me to get up every day and try to do something to
make this country a better place.”

GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020 47



Growing a

Community

For over 50 years, James T. Cox has invested
his time and effort into making Lincoln County
a place everyone can be proud of.

hat do you do when you're new in town and
s ; s / don’t know anybody? If you’re James T. Cox

(Jimmy), you get in your pickup truck and start
introducing yourself to the neighbors. You also extend
your neighborly visits to the farms outside the city limits
and get to know the farmers on a first-name basis with
a friendly smile and a handshake. The year was 1969,
and many of the people Jimmy met in those early days
not only became lifetime friends, but they also became
some of his best customers at First National Bank in
Fayetteville.

Throughout his 50-plus years as a community banker,
Jimmy helped countless individuals purchase their first
cars, first homes, or start new businesses. He also helped
farmers fund their crops or buy a piece of much-needed

48 GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020

farm equipment. “I like people,” he says. “The biggest
joy of my career was helping other people help
themselves. If I gave them some advice and it helped
them, it made me feel good.”

Jimmy stresses the importance of being active in the
community. “You always look to help the community.
Iingrained it in my employees that they needed to do
business with the local people because the local people
are the ones who make the deposits and support the
bank,” he explains. He didn’t just talk about being
involved, he set the example. Whether it was being

a member of the Rotary Club or serving two terms

as the President of the Fayetteville Lincoln County
Chamber of Commerce, James put his words into
action. “To be a part of something you believe in, you



R |

\

N\

|\

have to make a commitment,” he says. His years at
the chamber were productive and played a valuable
role in laying the groundwork for future growth in
Lincoln County through recruiting new industry in
the area and forming the Fayetteville Lincoln County
Industrial Board. Those past efforts continue to reap
rewards and attract global industries to Lincoln
County. It’s also important to note that his wife
Donna served a term as the chamber president as
well — Fayetteville’s own “power couple.” To Jimmy,

R /
!

education is a key factor in growing and maintaining a
strong community. “I'm a big believer in education. My
wife taught school for 35 years,” he states. “If you can
educate people to a higher level, they’ll have a higher

income, which helps the community.”

“Fayetteville is a warm
community. If you give
to the community,
it will give back.”

JAMES T. COX

First National Bank

Today, Jimmy is working harder than ever, farming

1,200 acres and raising 225 Black Angus cow/calf pairs.
Although it may sound like a lot of work for a man who is
retired, anyone who knows Jimmy also knows that he has
an extraordinary supply of energy. "I'm full of energy,” he
agrees. “I like to be doing something and to accomplish

things.”

It’s safe to say, that if you live in Lincoln County, you

are receiving the benefits of Jimmy’s tireless efforts
throughout the years. He encourages everyone to
participate in making things better — shop locally, support
local businesses in any and every way you can, and get
involved in community organizations. “If you help, and try
to be positive about situations, it will end up turning out
better than you think.”

GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020 49



Niss |

NEW AND_RECONDITIONED PALLETS

w:xs-"iﬁ“ LET REMDVAL
DD "i"w“ I

-=—|

K AV T

Serving:

« Alabama
» Tennessee
« Georgia

« Mississippi
 Kentucky

2998 Huntsville Hwy.

Fayetteville, TN 37334

Ph. 931-433-7935 « Fax 931-433-4286
palatec@fpunet.com

palatecmfg.com

Palatec

931-433-7935

(

If addiction is
part of your story,
help is just a call away.

(931)434-8109

Changes Recovery, LLC

Dr. Carla Lee, M.D.
4120 Thornton Taylor Parkway, Suite F | Fayetteville, TN

American
Development
Corporation

821 William D. Jones Blvd.
P.O. Box 620

Fayetteville, TN 37334
931-438-0653
888-542-8561

Chemical for Water/Wastewater/Industry

THE RIGHT TIRE THE RIGHT PRICE

GOOD,vYEAR

Independent Dealer

COOPER TIRES « FIRESTONE « BRIDGESTONE « MASTERCRAFT
FARM SERVICE CENTER * CAR & COMMERCIAL SERVICE CENTER

Farrar Tire Center
501 South Main, Fayetteville, TN - 931-433-5763

Hazel Green Tire Center

14153 Hwy. 231/431, Hazel Green, AL - 256-828-5138
Anthony Cothren, Owner « www.FarrarTire.com

50

GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020



WE ARE ALWAYS
AT YOUR SERVICE

It's Always Worth the Drive fo

Howard Bentley

CHEVROLET+-BUICK « GMC
We Save You Money!

== BUICK[T) GMC.

CHEVROLET

1600 Huntsville Highway - Fayetteville, TN 37334
931-433-1585 - 931-433-2532 - 1-800-654-1597

WWW.HOWARDBENTLEY.NET

GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020 51




A Servant's Heart

Susan Arrick fills the tiny gift shop at Lincoln
County Hospital with a whole lot of love.

“She works hard, not for
glory for herself, but to

truly serve others.”
— Katie Stovall

nybody who has spent time in the hospital knows
Ahow refreshing a visit to the hospital gift shop can

be. The bright flowers, cute stuffed animals, colorful
balloons, and the heartfelt words inside gift cards can do
wonders to lift the mood of a patient’s family and friends.
For doctors, nurses, and hospital staff, it can do the same.
Lincoln Health System Auxiliary (LHSA) volunteer,
Susan Arrick, knows that the gift shop plays a much
bigger role in the hospital than solely raising money. It’s
also a place where weary hospital staff can take a much-

needed break.

52 GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020

LHSA is a 501(c)(3) volunteer organization. Presently,
Susan serves as chairman of the gift shop. In the past, the
Auxiliary offered several other services, such as running
hospitality carts with coffee and water, as well as an
information desk that helped patients get to where they
needed to be. However, today, as more restrictions are
put into place, operating the Gift Galleria located on the
first floor of Lincoln Medical Center is their main role.
'The purpose of the gift shop is to raise needed funds for
the hospital. “All our profit goes back into the hospital,”
Susan explains. “Every year we ask the hospital to give

us a wish list, and we try to accommodate whatever is on
the list. In the past, we’ve given anywhere from $8,000 to
$20,000 in a single year. This year we bought a new type
of wheelchair that makes it easier to get patients in and
out of hospital beds and cars.”

A

" e / 7



Although COVID disrupted the operation of the gift
shop for several months, it’s open once again, and Susan
couldn’t be happier. “One of the main reasons we've
opened back up is for our hospital staff,” she states.
“They’ve done an outstanding job. They’re on the front
lines. I love every one of them, and when they come into
the shop, they bring me joy." The feeling is mutual. While
it’s true that sometimes the staff just comes in to take a
break and look around, many of them purposely come in
to see Susan and enjoy an uplifting conversation.

Through their time and donations, the Auxiliary
volunteers enhance the patient care experience at multiple
LHS facilities. Susan works hard to keep the program

together and to communicate with her fellow volunteers

amidst constantly changing circumstances and regulations.

SUSAN ARRICK

Lincoln Health System Auxiliary Volunteer

Susan has a passion for serving her community, and
throughout the years, she has touched many lives. One

of her favorite experiences was being part of Leadership
Lincoln. “I really enjoyed doing that,” she says. “At the
time, I was Program Director at South Central Human
Resource Agency, where I worked for nineteen years.” She
recently retired as a Sunday school teacher at First Baptist
Church, where she taught 3rd- to 4th-grade girls for as
long as she can remember. “They were the love of my
life.” Susan also volunteers with local food bank Hands

of Mercy, packing Bags of Blessings for the outreach's
weekend feeding program.

“The first thing I do every morning is I sit down with
my husband and we have our quiet time and do a bible
reading. That gives me hope,” she shares.

GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020 53



A Powertul Story of
Transformation

Jackie Netherland Wright is living proof that radical
change is possible and she's helping others to believe

things can be different.

her lowest point. At five hundred pounds, it was
difficult for her to even breathe, and walking was
near impossible. “I was in a mess. I had just come out
of a divorce that was straight out of a horror movie, and
I chose food to find comfort through the hard times,”
Jackie recounts. At a time when she was unable to
help herself, someone reached out to her and offered a

helping hand.

Six years ago, Jackie Netherland Wright was at

One day at a time, Jackie turned her brokenness over to
God. As she got involved in church and began making
small efforts to change her situation, she began to see

a glimmer of hope. Sometimes the best way to help
yourself is to help others. Jackie decided to do just that
and signed up for training to be a Stephen Minister, a
lay congregation member trained to provide one-to-one
care to those experiencing a difficult time in life, such
as grief, divorce, job loss, illness, or relocation. She also
participated in New Life Promise, a Christian-based
healthy eating program, and began to make positive
lifestyle choices.

To date, Jackie has lost over 300 pounds. This past

year, her incredible weight-loss story was featured in a
video that is helping women all over the world who are
struggling with their weight. “I had one reach out to
me from Spain the other day, and another one from the

54 GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020

Netherlands,” Jackie says. “So many of us have weight
issues. I never wanted weight to be part of my journey
or testimony, but it seems to be what God is using most
right now”

Jackie is also a group leader with Celebrate Recovery, a
Christ-centered, 12-step recovery program for anyone
struggling with hurt, pain, or addiction of any kind. She
has been instrumental in getting the program started
and in keeping it going strong. “Celebrate Recovery is
for anyone with hurts, habits, and hangups, and that’s all
of us,” Jackie adds. “My addiction was food.” Her love for
others, her enthusiasm, and her willingness to openly
share her struggles are proving to be a constant source of
inspiration to many others. "People just need somebody
to walk with them and to know someone cares. I truly
believe with all my heart that our pain is never greater
than its purpose. We just have to surrender that pain to
God to use for his glory."

To see someone that’s deep in addiction come to the
other side with the hope of something beyond the
darkness is worth everything to Jackie. “We can't fix
them, only God can do that, but we can at least plant
that seed and be Christ's hands and feet,” Jackie affirms.
“To me, that's what church is all about. It's not what we
do inside the church but what we do outside the church
that matters.”




Pe st need somebody
to walk with them and to
KNOW someone cares.

JACKIE NETHERLAND WRIGHT

Group leader with Celebrate Recovery



With our compassionate
skilled nursing, we'll
continue caring right

Where you left off. Because
to us, you're not just a
patient, you're family.

to our Essential Workers!

Lynchburg g
N?J/rgng Cent§rg

931.759.6000 - 40 Nursing Home Rd. - Lynchburg, TN 37352
LynchburgNursingCenter.com

PROUDLY SERVING
OUR COMMUNITY

Since 1938

1205 Winchester Hwy.
Fayetteville, TN 37334

Fayetteville
931-433-4508

Car Care Center
931-433-7171

Petersburg
931-659-9324

575 Lynchburg Hwy., Mulberry, TN 37359

Mike Thomas, owner

931-993-9710

www.southernironworks.com

Free€
Estimates

To Our Everyday Heroes We Say

THANK YOU!

Saluting Our Frontline & Essential Workers

;% Southern
IRON WORKS®

Custom Ornamental Iron
Residential & Light Commercial

New & Used Livestock
& Equipment Trailers

We repair used Livestock & Equipment Trailers

1924 Wilson Parkway,
Fayetteville, TN 37334

TEDR  931-433-4620

We Sell Fencing Supplies
www.patricktrailers.com

Thank Yeu

to all essential workers

Byncﬂgazy
Funeral Home

1630 Fayetteville Hwy.
Lynchburg, TN 37352
931-759-4444

Owner ~ Jeff Gamble

Serving Moore and surrounding counties for over 25 Years.

56 GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020




Gounty Mayor Bill Newman salutes Gounty
Officials & Gommissioners who serve you!

County Mayor - Bill Newman District Attorney - Robert (Rob) Carter

Chancery Court Judge - J.B.Cox Election Commission - Shelia Allen

Circuit Court Clerk - Lisa Simmons Emergency Management Agency Director - Doug Campbell
Circuit Court Judge Part | - forest A Durard - Jr.  Finance Director - Cole Bradford

Circuit Court Judge Part Il - Wyatt Burk General Sessions Judge - Andy Myrick

Clerk & Master - Rebecca Bartlett Public Defender - Donna Orr Hargrove

County Ag Extension Agent - David Qualls Register of Deeds - Randy Delap

County Clerk - Phyllis Counts Sheriff - Murray Blackwelder

Director of Zoning & Planning - Nancy Harris ~ Superintendent of Roads - 7im Gill

Director of Technology - Matt McAulliffe Superintendent of Schools - Dr. Bill Heath

Tax Assessor - Tammy Painter

Trustee - Mary Jane Porter

Veterans Service Officer - Terry Quick

Civil District 1 - R. Stephen Graham, David Sanders, Danny Walker
Civil District 2 - Ben Brown, Grady Reavis, John Thorpe

Civil District 3 - Jack Atchley, Kate Guin, Mark Mitchell

Civil District 4 - Randy Bradford, Charles Hunter, Steve Spray

Civil District 5 - Stephanie Eady Britt, Shirley Dangerfield, Anthony Taylor
S e Civil District 6 - Doug Cunningham, Roger Martinez, Jr., Tori Ogle Young
INHEGLNICa Ny Civil District 7 - Ricky Bryant, Glen Douglas, Steve Guntherberg

Civil District 8 - Donny Ogle, Ronald Jean, Darren Holland

Bradford Appliance

Service & Parts

L1 L
LESE Xyrew| |
. l ‘ I‘ — Mon.-Fri. 7-5; Sat. 7-12

2 = s 931-433-5869
— eJvervice 409 Lincoln Ave. South
@IE What We Sell! Fayetteville, TN 37334

Serfn (R “Whirlpool & ) Speed tueen bradfordappliancetn.com

3. PAU,

RICHARDSON

& sowN
Trusted

Trusted Since

REEV=S

STATE SENATE

Proudly selling Fayetteville & Lincoln County Real Estate for over 80 years.

108 Main Avenue North - Fayetteville, TN

Paul Richardson ¢ John Glenn
Email us at richardson@fpunet.com
Website www.richardsonhomefinder.com

Proud to be your Senator.  6135.741.1066

RY :cceeome
B BusiNgss
BB

Paid for by candidate

GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020 57



o

Tennessee's
First Volunteers

Dr. Farris Beasley leads the charge to the Camp Blount Historic Site.

r. Farris Beasley has always been a history buff.
DHowever, for the past two decades, the history

made in his own backyard has been front and
center. “It’s probably one of the best-kept secrets in
Fayetteville’s history,” Dr. Beasley notes. He’s referring to
Camp Blount, where over 200 years ago, on the banks of
the Elk River, General Andrew Jackson called for 2,500
volunteers, and 4,500 showed up. The events that followed
would write history.

The quest to bring the eventful story to light began with
a painting by artist and historian David Wright. The
painting, titled Crossroads to Destiny, shows General
Andrew Jackson, Ensign Sam Houston, David Crockett,
and Dr. John McKinney meeting together during the
Tennessee Militia muster at Camp Blount in Fayetteville
in October 1813. “That was the first physical evidence
that our community had of what happened here over 200
years ago,” Dr. Beasley states.

The Camp Blount Historic Site honors the legacy of the
early patriots who answered the call to defend the nation
from the Creek Indian uprising and later at the Battle

of New Orleans. The British defeat at the Battle of New
Orleans marked the end of England’s attempt to colonize
America. “For that reason, and since a large portion of
those troops came from a mustering site in Fayetteville,
we say that we can lay claim to being very essential to the
two battles that were the victories of the battles of the
War of 1812 that sent the British home for good. That’s
what’s important about Camp Blount.”

Dr. Beasley, who was born in Petersburg and grew up in
Nashville, spent 41 years as a farm animal veterinarian

in Lincoln County and 11 years teaching animal science
at Motlow State Community College. Several Lincoln
County farmers still recall him driving his Chevrolet

out into the field to deliver a calf. These days, his only
veterinary work involves maintaining his herd of 125
head of cattle. Aside from working his farm and spending
time with his three sons and their families, Dr. Beasley
has been a tireless leader in the effort to bring Camp
Blount Historical Site to the finish line. “We need to
celebrate that legacy, and let the people know what went
on that made it possible for us to be where we are today,”
Dr. Beasley says.

Soon, people all over the world will learn about the
essential role the small town of Fayetteville played in the
War of 1812. A new entrance sign is already in place at
the site, and in October, an 8-foot-6-inch tall bronze
statue of “Tennessee’s First Volunteer” will become the
centerpiece of the Volunteer Plaza. The figure will stand
tall on a 7-foot-6-inch limestone base. When the project
is complete, it will not only be a tourist draw, but it will
also be a historical treasure that will make the community
proud.

Camp Blount will be Tennessee’s 8th Historic Site. "It’s
not a park, it’s a site,” he clarifies. For Dr. Beasley, the
biggest reward has been sharing the story of our heritage
with so many people that didn’t have any idea about it
before. “We need to know our heritage for the young
people to appreciate where we came from. How do you
know where you're going if you don’t know where you
came from? That’s the significance of history.”

The Camp Blount Historic Site is located at 1202
Huntsville Hwy, Fayetteville, adjacent to the River Oak
Shopping Center.




“How do you know
where you're going if
you don't know where
you came from? That's the
significance of history.”

T T e e e

DR. FARRIS BEASLEY

Retired Veterinarian



Make A Difference
In Someones Life

« Nursing - Activities
« Specialized Diets + Social Services
« Physical, Speech, Occupational, + Free Wi-Fi
& Respiratory Therapies
« Unit Specializing in Dementia Care
« Specializing in Skilled & Long Term Care

4081 Thornton Taylor Pkwy.
Fayetteville, TN 37334
931-433-9973

ELX RIVER ===

HeALTH & NURsING OF FAYETTEVILLE

faymark@twinrivershc.com
elkriverhroffayetteville.com

Administrator - Lisa Veteto
Director of Admissions - Jennifer Mitchell

4 N

www.landlroofing.com
\. y,

Full
Insuer

T&L Roofing
931-433-7314

4
“Quality Lives On After The Price Is Gone”

« Repair « Replace

« New Construction

+ Locally Owned & Operated

« All Types Of Roofs

+ Owens Corning Preferred Contractor

421 Lincoln Ave. S., Fayetteville, TN

ed SCAG Dealer

POWER EQUIPMENT

lewisburgoutdoorpower@gmail.com

Mon. - Fri. 8:00 AM. - 5:00 P.m. = Sat. 8:00 AM. - 1:00 pP.m.

Locally Owned & Operated: Bryan & Amy Potts 0 lEWISB“BG 0“Tnnon PoWEn

1250 East Commerce St., Lewisburg, TN 37091

BEFORE

931-433-1516

S tovall’s

“You wreck ‘em, we fix ‘em!”

LOCALLY AND FAMILY OWNED AND OPERATED

24/7 Emergency Towing * Body Shop - Mini Storage

60 GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020



L Ag@B O Y
Comfort

203 South Main Avenue « Fayetteville, TN

931-433-2582 or 877-293-2582
www.Norman-Furniture.com 0

REDECORATE ¢ REVIVE ¢« REDESIGN
* In-Home Design ¢« Custom Orders * Furniture & Accessory Placement
* Holiday & Event Décor « Update Interior

The brands you love
at the price you want!

Serving You Since 1960

Always Look For

The Good Side

Mark Hoffman
TN LIC. #2605

e Accurate
e Timely
« Professional

931-433-3343

www.hoffmanlandsurveying.com

HOFFMAN

LAND SURVEYING

3 Prospect Rd., Fayetteville, TN 37334

Seting Ot
& ‘

...as only your local funeral home can.

508 West College St.
Fayetteville, TN 37334
Office: 931.433.4511
Funeral Info: 931.438.2956
www.gallantfuneralhome.com

Thauk You

To All Of Our Healthcare Professionals
& Other Essential Workers

Matt Slayton

Agency Manager
matt.slayton@fbitn.com
Farm Bureau Tennessee Farmers
Insurance Companies

INSURANCE

Tennessee

2750 Huntsville Hwy Ste B

. Fayetteville, TN 37334
931.438.5560 * Fax: 931.438.5563
Claims: 1.877.876.2222

Auto - Home - Life

GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020

61



Learning to Adapt

First-grade teacher Brittany Barnett takes her
classroom online and discovers new ways to
keep her students, and their parents, engaged

and working together.

as she can remember. Ralph Askins Elementary

School in Fayetteville has been like a second home
for her most of her life. As a child, she attended Ralph
Askins. Her mom also worked at the school. Even when
Brittany moved on to middle school and high school, she
was frequently walking back through the doors of the
elementary school. While she was in college, she started
working at the school, and for the past seven years, she
has been teaching first grade. “It has been a huge part of
my life,” she says.

Brittany Barnett wanted to be a teacher for as long

Last March, when classes were canceled due to the “Safer
At Home” order, Brittany quickly determined that it was
essential to stay connected with her students. She began
sending out videos offering activities and assignments

to keep them engaged. Although the abrupt end of the
school year could have left students with a lot of fear and
uncertainty, Brittany’s proactive approach and adaptation
helped her students through the transition. “I missed the
students, and I wanted to keep that engagement with
them. It really helped,” she says.

When school started back up in August, Brittany had
a whole new class of 33 first graders to teach, virtually.

62 GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020

“It’s been totally different,” Brittany says. “Basically, we’re
writing our own curriculum, trying to take everything

we do in the classroom, and do it online.” A big part of
implementing the new curriculum includes helping the
parents understand how to navigate the system. “Parent
involvement is key to virtual success,” Brittany states. “We
feel lucky that we have some good parents working with

»

us.

On a typical school day, Brittany records herself teaching
a lesson in her classroom, and then sends the video

to her students to watch on their computers through
Google Classroom. At a designated time, the class
joins together on Google Meet. Since hands-on work
is also an important part of first grade, pencil and paper
assignments are included as well. Every Friday, parents
go to the school and pick up packets that contain

the following weekK’s assignments. If a student needs
additional help, they can message Brittany, and she will
help the child with the assignment, via computer.

Good communication with parents is proving to be

a key element of student success. “As a teacher, you
always struggle with making sure you're getting those
connections and support at home,” Brittany states.




“Parent involvement is
key to virtual success.
We feel lucky that we
have some good parents
working with us”

The experience is already helping to build stronger
relationships between everyone involved. “I feel more
comfortable with them [the parents]. I am learning more
about how they approach things and the questions they
have.”

Brittany’s husband Chad, is also a teacher. He teaches at
Fayetteville Middle School and coaches football. School

BRITTANY BARNETT

First-grade teacher,
Ralph Askins Elementary School

activities are a big part of their lives along with their five-
year-old daughter Ily, who has autism. Ily goes to school
with Brittany each morning and attends general education
Pre-K classes. She also participates in occupational
therapy and speech therapy and works with autism
therapist Stephanie Hathcock of Spectrum Therapeutic
Learning Center. “She’s amazing. We love Stephanie,”
Brittany says. “Ily went from being completely non-verbal
to knowing her letters, numbers, colors, and shapes. We
still struggle with communication, but academically, she’s
doing great,” Brittany says. “We've been very blessed.

For parents that may be having a difficult time adapting
to the new virtual school model, Brittany understands.
“There’s always tomorrow. If you're interacting with your
child, anything is better than nothing. Keep trying, reach
out to different people for help, and don’t be afraid to ask
for different ideas. Everybody learns in a different way at a
different time, just like my daughter. I know it's hard, but
don’t give up.”

GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020 63



Advertisers' Index

American Development Corporation............ 50
Askins Publishing .....ccccoeeevinveeineeeeeeene 42
Badcock FUrniture........cceeeeeeieeccicciecenes 26
Bank of Lincoln County .....cccceeevvieieicieieieenene 5
Bluebird Recovery LLC ..o 50
BMA Properties

Boneyard AUtO ......cceeeieieeeeeeeee e
Bradford Appliance ........ccccoeeveevieieicieiieee 57
Cars INK .o 64
Carters Drug Store......ooeeeeevieieeeeeieeeene 66
CB&S BanK.....oooieeeiieieeeeeeee s 22
City Of Fayetteville......ooeoreeeieieeeeee 14
Daly and SON ...t 66
D and M Market .......cccevveveeeieeccieeeeenes 26
Elk River Health .....cccooeieiiiicccceieccs 60
Elk River Trading Company .......cccceeeevevveeeveeennne 2
Exchange Media Group.....ccccccevveeennercccnennnes 7
Farrar Tire ..o 50
Fayetteville Chrysler Dodge Jeep ................ 66
First Bank....oooeeeeieeieeieiceccceeeceeeeeeenes 31
First COMmMErce ....ccceeueveueueciccicieccccicieecenenene 3
First National Bank .........ccccceeeecinniccnnncnns 15
FNB MOrtgage. ..o 26
Fowler AUCION ..o 43
Gallant Riverview Funeral Home..................... 61
Hair In Motion - Kandise Hill........cccccccceeeeeee. 22

Quality
Vehicles

for the Road
Ahead.

Ben Brown - Owner
Mike Brown - Owner

CARS

1602 Huntsville Highway - Fayetteville, TN 37334 - carsinki@yahoo.com
Phone: (931) 433-2627 - Fax: (931) 433-4254 « Cell: (931) 607-9171

64 GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020

Higgins Funeral Home ..o 8
Hoffman Land Surveying .....ccccceeeevenirveennne 61
Howard Bentley Chevrolet Buick GMC ........ 51
Interlocal Solid Waste Authority ... 39
J Paul Richardson & Son .....ccccccevveeincnnenne 57
KUSton KUES ....c.eeiiieiircccccec e

Lewisburg Farm Center .........

Lewisburg Garden Center

Lincoln County Automotive, LLC..................... 38
Lincoln County Farm Bureau .........ccccecveveuennene 61
Lincoln County Mayor ......cccccoveeinveencnirieeene 57
Lincoln County Museum Association ........... 30
Lincoln County Sheriff Deptartment.............. 30
Lincoln Farmers CoOp .....cccceveeeeveeereeeeerenae. 56
Lincoln Health System ..o 23
Lynchburg Funeral ......ccocooeevieeineieeieeene 56
Lynchburg Nursing Center ........ccoveeevnennee. 56
Lyon Family Farm ..o 27
Norman FUrniture ... 61
Palatec Trucking LLC......ccocovivieieiiieeeeeeienne 50
Patrick Trailer.....ccceeeeereeceecceceeeeenes 56
Redstone Federal Credit Union .......c.ccccccueueece. 9

ROGErS GroUP ..ccveeveeeeieieieieeeie e 22
Senator Shane Reeves .........cvevnniccnnn 57
Small & SMall Ol ..o 42
Southeast EIECtriC ..o 65
Southern [ron Works..........eeevvvveevneneneeccne 56
Spirts of TN LLC ..o 38
Sprays JEWEIEIS ... 68
Stovall’s Body ShOop ...ccceveieieieeee 60
T and L ROOfING .o 60
The Local Cafe ... 14
Tri-Green of Fayetteville ......ccocoevevecireceeinee 14
Triple B AUCHION....c.ociiiccccceee 14
True Discount Lotto Land........ccceeevnnincennne 30
WeEICH, REX ... 67




KEEP SPREADING THE

Good News

Excharige

We Are Your Plumbing & Electric Source!

Electrical Plumbing

- Lights - Sinks

- Wires - Pipes & Fitting

- Fixtures - Lines & Clamps
- Ceiling Fans - Showers & Tubs
- Chandeliers - Jacuzzi Tubs

- Water Heaters

- Tools

- Panels/Breakers

Special Contractor Packages
& Takeoffs Available

1921 Wilson Parkway, Fayetteville, TN 37334
931-433-7134 = Fax 931-438-0405

GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020

65




Proudly Supporting Our

COMMUNITY

FAYETTEVILLE
CHRYSLER DODGE JEEP RAM

Where The Customer Comes First

1223 Huntsville Hwy.

fayettevillechryslerdodgejeepram.com

Residential - Commercial * Agricultural « Recreational « Development ; % / r/t
!

PROPERTIES

110 Franklin Ave. N.
Fayetteville, TN

BobMalone  KailaH. Gentry Sylvia McAlister  Jim Cashion Walt Patrick  Cindy McWhirter Makinsie Gifford
Owner/Broker, GRI  Principal Broker, GRI Realtor Broker Realtor '|'y|er Realtor Realtor

Cell931-993-1163  Cell 931-607-8269  Cell 256-508-2908 Cell 931-652-8070 Cell 9319933284 (a){031.993-8582 Cell 931-652-2215 93 ]_ - 3 8 - 92
OE:0) Licensed in TN & AL

7 www.bmaprop.com

More Than Your Local Pharmacy...
VS T YAl | DALY &SON CAR CARE

Your Hometown Pharmacy & Gift Shop

MECHANICWORK - BRAKE SERVICE - NEW & USED TIRES

25600 MAIN STREET
ARDMORE, TN 38449
931.427.4651

cell 256.541.4651

Carter's Drug Store Carter's at Stonebridge WAYNE DALY » NIKKI ABERNATHY

Gifts & Jewelry for All Occasions Full Service Pharmacy

O%en S?ki Days A Year e T " Drive Thru and Photo Kiosk

106 S. Elk Ave. ¢ Fayetteville, TN 3733 6 Eldad Rd. ¢ Fayetteville, TN 37334 o
931-433-1511 931-438-0760 (( ) COOPERTIRES

66 GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020



WE CN MAKE A IFFERENCE

TOGETHER

RAYMOND JAMES”®

Rex Welch
Vice President, Investments

1033 Demonbreun Street, Suite 500
Nashville, TN 37203
615-645-6734 or 855-577-4392

Raymond James & Associates, Inc. [Member New York Stock Exchange/SIPC

GOOD NEWS - LINCOLN COUNTY 2020

67



REJOICE ALWAYS

pray continually, give thanks in all circumstances;
for this is God’s will for you in Christ Jesus.

SWM ;MM

Fine Jewelry s Quality Jewelry Repair

1822 B HUNTSVILLE HWY. « FAYETTEVILLE, TN

Financing Available, WAC



